Pro forma
   Year-Year   Pro forma   Year-Year
  Q1-Fiscal ’09  Q1-Fiscal ’08  % Change  Q1-Fiscal ’08  % Change (1)
  (Dollars in thousands)

Avnet, Inc.  $   4,494,450  $   4,098,718   9.7%  $   4,454,632   0.9%
EM   2,701,479   2,491,194   8.4   2,600,213   3.9
TS   1,792,971   1,607,524   11.5   1,854,419   (3.3)

EM
Americas  $ 952,971  $ 911,373   4.6%  $ 932,787   2.2%
EMEA   882,495   830,772   6.2   865,115   2.0
Asia   866,013   749,049   15.6   802,311   7.9

TS
Americas  $ 1,064,200  $ 1,072,975   (0.8)% $ 1,072,975   (0.8)%
EMEA   613,977   424,035   44.8   660,576   (7.1)
Asia   114,794   110,514   3.9   120,868   (4.6)

Totals by Region
Americas  $ 2,017,171  $ 1,984,348   1.7%  $ 2,005,762   0.6%
EMEA   1,496,472   1,254,807   19.3   1,525,691   (1.9)
Asia   980,807   859,563   14.1   923,179   6.3

(1) Year-over-year percentage change is calculated based upon pro forma Q1 Fiscal 2009 sales compared to pro forma Q1 2008 sales as presented in the following table:

   Acquisition   Pro forma
  Reported   Sales   Sales
  (Thousands)

Q1 Fiscal 2009
Avnet, Inc.  $   4,494,450  $ 573  $   4,495,023

EM   2,701,479   —   2,701,479
TS   1,792,971   573   1,793,544

Q1 Fiscal 2008
Avnet, Inc.  $ 4,098,718  $   355,914  $ 4,454,632

EM   2,491,194   109,019   2,600,213
TS   1,607,524   246,895   1,854,419

Consolidated sales for the first quarter of fiscal 2009 were $4.49 billion, up 9.7%, or $395.7 million, from the prior year first quarter consolidated sales of $4.10 billion.
Approximately $110 million of this year-over-year increase is due to the translation impact of changes in foreign currency exchange rates. On a pro forma basis, sales were up 0.9% year over
year. EM sales of $2.70 billion in the first quarter of fiscal 2009 grew 8.4% over the prior year first quarter sales of $2.49 billion and grew 5.5% excluding the translation impact of changes
in foreign currency exchange rates. EM organic sales were up 3.9% over the prior year first quarter driven primarily by growth in EM Asia at 7.9% as both the Americas and EMEA organic